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EN ENGLISH
Product Manual for GGM Gastro Toronto Cash Desk 1800mm Black with Black Granite Worktop (KTE180-S)

1. General Information  
The GGM Gastro Toronto Cash Desk is designed for efficient customer service environments, combining ergonomic 
design with durable materials. Featuring a sleek black front and luxurious black granite worktop, this cash desk is ideal 
for retail and hospitality settings, ensuring a professional appearance.

2. Safety Information  
To ensure the safe use of the Toronto Cash Desk, please adhere to the following safety guidelines:

- Stability: Ensure the cash desk is placed on a level surface to prevent tipping.
- Weight Capacity: Do not exceed the weight limit specified in the product specifications.
- Electrical Components: Avoid exposure to water or liquids if electrical components are included.
- Assembly: Only use original parts for assembly. Improper assembly can lead to hazards.
- Storage: Keep the workspace free of clutter to prevent accidents.
- Children: Keep children away from the cash desk during installation and use.

3. Product Specifications  
- Model: KTE180-S  
- Dimensions: 1800 x 600 x 800 mm  
- Material: Black laminated wood with a black granite worktop  
- Weight: 75 kg  
- Color: Black  
- Installation Type: Freestanding  
- Application: Suitable for retail and hospitality environments  

4. Setup and Installation  
1. Unbox the cash desk and ensure all parts are present as per the parts list.
2. Place the main body of the cash desk upright on a level floor.
3. Attach the desktop (granite worktop) to the main body using the provided bolts and brackets.
4. Secure all screws tightly to ensure stability. 
5. Examine the desk for stability by gently shaking it.
6. If applicable, connect any electrical components as per the manufacturer's guidelines before plugging them into a 
power source.

5. Operation  
- Set the cash register and point of sale system on the worktop.
- For drawers or compartments, use the provided key for access.
- To operate any integrated technology, follow the manufacturer's instructions for software and hardware setup.
  
6. Cleaning and Maintenance  
- Clean the cash desk regularly with a soft damp cloth and mild detergent. 
- Avoid abrasive cleaners that can scratch the surface.
- Wipe up spills immediately, especially on the granite worktop, to prevent stains.
- Periodically check for loose screws or unstable parts and tighten as necessary.

7. Troubleshooting  
- If the cash desk is unstable, ensure that all screws and brackets are tightened securely.
- If the surface is scratched, consider using a granite polish to restore its appearance.
- For any malfunctioning electrical components, refer to their respective manuals or contact customer support.

8. Disposal  
When disposing of the cash desk, consider the following:
- Separate the wood and granite materials for recycling if possible.
- Follow local laws and regulations regarding the disposal of commercial furniture.
- Do not burn as it may release harmful substances.

9. Contact  
For further assistance, contact GGM Gastro support:  
- Email: info@ggmgastro.com  
- Phone: 0800 7000 220  
- Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany  



DE DEUTSCH
Produktmanual - Toronto Kassenplatz 1800mm Schwarze Front mit schwarzem Granit-Arbeitsplatte KTE180-S
 
 1. Allgemeine Informationen 
 Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für den Toronto Kassenplatz entschieden haben. Dieses Produkt wurde entwickelt, um 
höchste Funktionalität und Ästhetik in Geschäftsräumen anzubieten.
 
 2. Sicherheitsinformationen 
 - Verwenden Sie das Produkt nur für den vorgesehenen Zweck. 
 - Halten Sie Kinder und Haustiere von dem Produkt fern, um Unfälle zu vermeiden. 
 - Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Kassenplatz auf einer stabilen, ebenen Fläche steht, um ein Umkippen zu verhindern. 
 - Überlasten Sie die Arbeitsplatte nicht über das angegebene Maximum. 
 - Verwenden Sie zur Reinigung milde Reinigungsmittel und vermeiden Sie scharfe Chemikalien. 
 - Bei elektrischen Komponenten sollten alle Vorschriften zur elektrischen Sicherheit beachtet werden.
 
 3. Produktübersicht und technische Daten 
 - Abmessungen: 1800mm 
 - Farbe: Schwarz 
 - Arbeitsplatte: Schwarzer Granit 
 - Material: Holz und Metall 
 - Gewicht: 150 kg 
 - Maximale Belastung der Arbeitsfläche: 200 kg
 
 4. Einrichtung und Installation 
 1. Entfernen Sie das Produkt sorgfältig aus der Verpackung. 
 2. Überprüfen Sie alle Teile auf Vollständigkeit und Beschädigungen. 
 3. Stellen Sie sicher, dass Sie einen ebenen Boden haben. 
 4. Montieren Sie die Beine des Kassenplatzes gemäß der beigefügten Anleitung. 
 5. Platzieren Sie die Arbeitsplatte auf dem Korpus und sichern Sie diese mit den bereitgestellten Schrauben. 
 6. Überprüfen Sie, ob alles fest und stabil montiert ist. 
 7. Bei Bedarf können zusätzliche Stabilitätsankern an der Wand angebracht werden (nicht im Paket enthalten).
 
 5. Betrieb 
 - Schalten Sie alle elektrischen Komponenten gemäß den Anweisungen ein. 
 - Verwenden Sie den Kassenplatz nur, wenn er ordnungsgemäß montiert und stabil ist. 
 - Achten Sie auf eine professionelle und sichere Nutzung von Kassen- und Zahlungsgeräten.
 
 6. Reinigung und Wartung 
 - Reinigen Sie die Oberfläche regelmäßig mit einem feuchten Tuch. 
 - Verwenden Sie zur Fleckenentfernung milde Reinigungsmittel. 
 - Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Arbeitsbereich stets sauber und frei von Ablagerungen ist. 
 - Überprüfen Sie jährlich alle Teile auf Verschleiß und schadhafte Stellen.
 
 7. Fehlersuche 
 - Bei Instabilität sollten Sie alle Befestigungen überprüfen. 
 - Bei elektrischen Problemen konsultieren Sie einen Fachmann. 
 - Falls beschädigte Teile festgestellt werden, ersetzen Sie diese umgehend.
 
 8. Entsorgung 
 Bitte entsorgen Sie das Produkt gemäß den geltenden Vorschriften für Elektro- und Elektronikaltgeräte (WEEE). 
Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Teile umweltgerecht behandelt werden.
 
 9. Kontakt 
 Für weitere Informationen oder Unterstützung wenden Sie sich bitte an: 
 E-Mail: info@ggmgastro.com 
 Telefon: 0800 7000 220 
 Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland 
 
 Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für GGM Gastro entschieden haben!



NL NEDERLANDS
Producthandleiding voor de Toronto Kassa Bureau 1800mm

1. Algemene Informatie
Welkom bij de Producthandleiding van de Toronto Kassa Bureau 1800mm. Dit product is ontworpen voor gebruik in een 
commerciële omgeving, met een stijlvolle uitstraling en functionele indeling. Het bureau beschikt over een robuuste 
constructie en is voorzien van een zwart granieten werkblad, dat zowel duurzaam als gemakkelijk te onderhouden is.

2. Veiligheidsinformatie
- Controleer het product op schade bij ontvangst. Gebruik het product niet als het beschadigd is.
- Zorg ervoor dat het bureau op een stabiele ondergrond staat om kantelen te voorkomen.
- Plaats het bureau niet in de nabijheid van waterbronnen of natte omgevingen.
- Gebruik geen agressieve schoonmaakmiddelen of schuurmiddelen op het granieten werkblad.
- Dit product is bedoeld voor commercieel gebruik en moet alleen worden gebruikt door volwassenen.

3. Productspecificaties
- Afmetingen: 1800 mm (B) x 700 mm (D) x 1100 mm (H)
- Gewicht: 97 kg
- Materiaal: MDF met zwarte afwerking en granieten werkblad
- Voltage: Niet van toepassing
- Vermogen: Niet van toepassing
- Capaciteit: Ontworpen voor regulier gebruik in commerciële instellingen

4. Opstelling en Installatie
1. Verpak het bureau zorgvuldig en verwijder alle verpakkingsmaterialen.
2. Plaats alle onderdelen op een vlakke ondergrond voor eenvoudige toegang.
3. Volg de stap-voor-stap instructies voor montage, die bij de levering zijn inbegrepen.
4. Bevestig het bureaublad aan de basis met de meegeleverde schroeven en gereedschappen.
5. Controleer of het bureau stevig en goed gemonteerd is voordat u het in gebruik neemt.
6. Plaats het bureau op de gewenste locatie, zorg ervoor dat het stevig staat.

5. Gebruik
- Voor optimale prestaties moet het bureau geschikt zijn voor het type activiteiten waarvoor het is bedoeld.
- Zorg ervoor dat alle apparatuur en accessoires die op het bureau worden geplaatst correct zijn ingesteld en goed 
functioneren.
- Volg de richtlijnen voor het gebruik van elektronica (indien van toepassing) en let op de belastingcapaciteit.

6. Schoonmaak en Onderhoud
- Veeg het bureau regelmatig af met een zachte, vochtige doek om stof en vuil te verwijderen.
- Gebruik milde zeepwateroplossingen voor het reinigen van het granieten oppervlak.
- Vermijd contact met scherpe voorwerpen die krassen kunnen veroorzaken op het graniet.
- Controleer regelmatig de schroeven en bevestigingen om te zorgen dat alles goed vastzit.

7. Probleemoplossing
- Probleem: Bureau wiebelt of is onstabiel.
  - Oplossing: Controleer of alle poten gelijkmatig zijn en draai aan schroeven indien nodig.
- Probleem: Vlekken op het granieten werkblad.
  - Oplossing: Gebruik een milde reiniger en een zachte doek om de vlekken voorzichtig te verwijderen.

8. Afvoer
Bij de afvoer van het bureau dient u rekening te houden met de lokale voerregels. Het bureau is grotendeels uit 
recyclebare materialen vervaardigd. Neem contact op met uw lokale afvalbeheer voor specifieke instructies over 
recycling en afvoer.

9. Contact
Voor vragen of ondersteuning kunt u contact met ons opnemen:
- E-mailadres: info@ggmgastro.com
- Telefoonnummer: 0800 7000 220
- Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

Dank u voor uw aankoop van de Toronto Kassa Bureau 1800mm. Wij wensen u veel plezier met uw nieuwe product!



ES ESPAÑOL
Manual del Producto
 
 1. Información General 
 Bienvenido al manual de usuario del mostrador de caja Toronto de GGM Gastro. Este producto ha sido diseñado para 
ofrecer un espacio funcional y elegante para actividades comerciales. Su diseño permite una fácil interacción con los 
clientes y una gestión eficiente en el punto de venta.
 
 2. Información de Seguridad 
 - Este producto debe ser utilizado únicamente para los fines previstos.
 - Mantener el mostrador en una superficie nivelada y estable para evitar caídas o daños.
 - Evite el uso de productos químicos agresivos para su limpieza, ya que pueden dañar las superficies.
 - No sobrecargue el mostrador con peso que exceda su capacidad recomendada.
 - Asegúrese de que todos los componentes y conexiones estén seguros antes de utilizar el producto.
 - Mantenga el área alrededor del mostrador libre de obstrucciones para evitar accidentes.
 
 3. Descripción y Especificaciones del Producto 
 - Modelo: KTE180-S 
 - Dimensiones: 1800 mm 
 - Material del frente: Negro 
 - Superficie de trabajo: Granito negro 
 - Peso: 100 kg (aproximado) 
 - Uso: Comercial
 
 4. Configuración e Instalación 
 - Desembale cuidadosamente el mostrador de la caja y verifique que todas las piezas estén presentes.
 - Coloque el mostrador en la ubicación deseada y asegúrese de que la superficie sea nivelada.
 - Si es necesario, utilice los pies ajustables para nivelar el mostrador.
 - Conecte cualquier equipo adicional según las instrucciones del fabricante que acompañen a esos equipos.
 - Confirme que todas las conexiones sean seguras antes de usar el mostrador.
 
 5. Operación 
 - Para operar el mostrador, simplemente colóquelo en el espacio deseado, conecte cualquier equipo necesario y 
comience a usarlo para transacciones comerciales.
 - Asegúrese de que la superficie de trabajo esté libre de objetos innecesarios para una operación eficiente.
 
 6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento 
 - Limpie el mostrador regularmente con un paño suave y húmedo para mantener su apariencia.
 - Evite productos de limpieza que contengan abrasivos o ácidos que puedan dañar el acabado.
 - Inspeccione periódicamente los componentes para detectar signos de desgaste y daño.
 - Reemplace o reparte cualquier componente dañado antes de continuar su uso.
 
 7. Solución de Problemas 
 - Si el mostrador no se mantiene nivelado, ajuste los pies regulables.
 - En caso de que se produzcan daños en las superficies, considere la reparación o el reemplazo según la gravedad 
del daño.
 - Si surgen problemas con equipos conectados, consulte el manual del fabricante de esos dispositivos.
 
 8. Disposición 
 - Al final de la vida útil del producto, asegúrese de desecharlo de acuerdo con las regulaciones locales de reciclaje y 
desechos, preferentemente separando los materiales reciclables de los no reciclables.
 
 9. Contacto 
 Para más información, soporte o preguntas, por favor contáctenos: 
 Email: info@ggmgastro.com 
 Teléfono: 0800 7000 220 
 Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania



FR FRANÇAIS
Manuel de Produit pour le Comptoir de Caisse Toronto KTE180
 
  1. Informations Générales
 Le comptoir de caisse Toronto KTE180 est conçu pour les environnements de vente au détail et d'accueil. Avec une 
esthétique moderne associée à une fonctionnalité maximale, ce produit est fabriqué pour offrir une grande durabilité et 
une facilité d'utilisation.
 
  2. Informations de Sécurité
 - Utilisation Correcte: Pour assurer la sécurité, utilisez ce produit uniquement de la manière prévue. Ne dépassez pas 
la limite de poids recommandée.
 - Matériaux: Vérifiez régulièrement l'état des matériaux pour éviter toute détérioration qui pourrait affecter la sécurité.
 - Électricité: Si ce produit inclut des éléments électriques, ne touchez jamais les composants avec les mains mouillées.
 - Enfant: Gardez les enfants éloignés lors de l'utilisation et du montage du produit pour éviter les accidents.
 - Stabilité: Assurez-vous que le comptoir est correctement monté et stable avant de l’utiliser pour éviter les 
renversements.
 
  3. Aperçu du Produit et Spécifications
 - Modèle: Toronto KTE180
 - Dimensions: 1800 mm (L) x 1000 mm (P) x 1100 mm (H)
 - Matériaux: Corps en MDF et dessus en granit noir
 - Poids: 150 kg
 - Couleur: Noir
 - Utilisation: Intérieur uniquement
 
  4. Configuration et Installation
 1. Vérifiez le Contenu: Assurez-vous que toutes les pièces sont présentes en fonction de la liste fournie.
 2. Emplacement: Choisissez un emplacement stable et plat.
 3. Assemblage:
  - Fixez les pieds du comptoir au corps à l'aide des vis fournies.
  - Assemblez le dessus en granit en veillant à le fixer fermement au corps.
 4. Niveau: Utilisez un niveau à bulle pour garantir que le comptoir soit de niveau.
 5. Vérification Finale: Assurez-vous que toutes les fixations sont sécurisées avant utilisation.
 
  5. Fonctionnement
 - Utilisation: Le comptoir est conçu pour un usage professionnel. Disposez les articles comme prévu et utilisez les 
fonctionnalités du produit pour une efficacité optimale.
 
  6. Nettoyage et Entretien
 - Nettoyage: Utilisez un chiffon humide et un nettoyant doux pour nettoyer la surface. Évitez les produits abrasifs.
 - Entretien: Inspectez régulièrement les assemblages et serrez les vis si nécessaire. Le granit doit être scellé tous les 2 
ans.
 
  7. Dépannage
 - Problème: Le comptoir est instable.
  - Solution: Vérifiez que tous les pieds sont correctement installés et que le sol est de niveau.
 - Problème: Dommages apparents sur le dessus.
  - Solution: Évaluez si des réparations peuvent être effectuées par un professionnel.
 
  8. Élimination
 Lorsque le comptoir de caisse atteint sa fin de vie, il doit être éliminé conformément aux réglementations locales de 
gestion des déchets. Les matériaux doivent être recyclés dans la mesure du possible.
 
  9. Contact
 Pour toute question ou assistance supplémentaire, veuillez nous contacter :
 - Email : info@ggmgastro.com
 - Téléphone : 0800 7000 220
 - Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne



IT ITALIANO
Manuale del Prodotto: Banco Casse Toronto 1800mm
 
 1. Informazioni Generali
 Il Banco Casse Toronto è progettato per l'uso in ambienti commerciali come ristoranti, bar e negozi. Realizzato con 
materiali di alta qualità, offre una superficie di lavoro robusta e durevole, unendo funzionalità ed estetica per migliorare 
l'esperienza del cliente e dell'operatore.
 
 2. Informazioni sulla Sicurezza
 - Utilizzare il prodotto solo per lo scopo previsto e seguire tutte le istruzioni fornite.
 - Assicurarsi che il Banco Casse sia installato su una superficie piana e stabile per prevenire ribaltamenti.
 - Evitare l'uso di prodotti chimici aggressivi durante la pulizia per non danneggiare la superficie.
 - Non sovraccaricare il Banco Casse oltre le specifiche indicate per prevenire danni e lesioni.
 - In caso di guasti o malfunzionamenti, contattare il servizio clienti per assistenza; non tentare riparazioni non 
autorizzate.
 
 3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche Tecniche
 - Dimensioni: 1800mm (lunghezza)
 - Materiale del piano di lavoro: granito nero
 - Materiale frontale: nero
 - Design: moderno e professionale
 
 4. Installazione e Montaggio
 - Verificare la presenza di tutte le parti e gli accessori forniti.
 - Posizionare il Banco Casse in un'area ben illuminata e accessibile.
 - Assicurarsi che il pavimento sia pulito e livellato.
 - Utilizzare la chiave fornita per fissare le gambe del Bureau alla base.
 - Controllare che tutti i bulloni siano serrati correttamente prima di usare il prodotto.
 
 5. Funzionamento
 - Il Banco Casse è pronto per l'uso una volta completata l'installazione.
 - Utilizzare il piano di lavoro per la registrazione delle vendite e il monitoraggio delle transazioni.
 - Assicurarsi che tutti gli accessori elettronici siano collegati correttamente prima dell'uso.
 
 6. Pulizia e Manutenzione
 - Pulire il piano di lavoro con un panno morbido e detergenti neutri.
 - Evitare l'uso di spugne abrasive che potrebbero graffiare la superficie.
 - Controllare periodicamente la stabilità e il serraggio dei bulloni.
 
 7. Risoluzione dei Problemi
 - Se il Banco Casse è instabile, verificare che tutte le gambe siano regolate correttamente e che i bulloni siano ben 
serrati.
 - In caso di danni superficiali, considerare l'uso di un prodotto per la riparazione del granito.
 - Si sconsiglia di utilizzare il Banco Casse in presenza di umidità eccessiva.
 
 8. Smaltimento
 - Recarsi presso un centro di riciclaggio o smaltimento rifiuti specializzati per la preparazione dei materiali.
 - Seguire le normative locali sullo smaltimento dei rifiuti.
 
 9. Contatti
 Per ulteriori informazioni o assistenza:
 Email: info@ggmgastro.com
 Telefono: 0800 7000 220
 Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania


